

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
Civil Division**

THE CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK  
TRIBE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of  
the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and,

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE

Defendant-Intervenor

Case No. 1:11-cv-00160-RWR

Hon. Richard W. Roberts

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
U.S. Department of Justice, Environment &  
Natural Resources Division

KENNETH D. ROONEY  
Trial Attorney  
United States Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
Natural Resources Section

OF COUNSEL  
James W. Porter  
Attorney-Advisor  
Branch of General Indian Legal Activities  
Division of Indian Affairs  
Office of the Solicitor, Department of the Interior

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. The Assistant Secretary supplied a rational connection between the facts found and decision made in the August Decision.....3

    A. As in *Miwok I* and *Miwok II*, the August Decision is due deference because it provides the agency’s interpretation of both the IRA and the Assistant Secretary’s authority under 25 U.S.C. §§ 2, 9.....3

    B. The Assistant Secretary appropriately recognized the interim governing body, the General Council first established in 1998, as representative of the current tribal membership.....5

        i. The Assistant Secretary reasonably concluded that the General Council consists of the five citizens that the Department has long recognized, and Plaintiffs’ attempts to resurrect the specter of termination-era policies are without merit.....6

        ii. The federal government’s recognition of the Tribe’s government is an issue that is entirely distinct from a tribe’s organization under the IRA or pursuant to 476(h).....11

        iii. The Assistant Secretary’s recognition of the Tribe’s General Council is reasonable.....12

II. Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments that challenge the scope of the August Decision and allude to various improprieties are without merit.....15

III. Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate that there is an identity of issues between the novel questions of law in the present lawsuit and those issues decided in *Miwok I* and *Miwok II*.....20

CONCLUSION .....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alan-Wilson v. Sacramento Area Dir., BIA*,  
30 IBIA 241 (1997) ..... *passim*

*Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt*,  
460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*American Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transp.*,  
202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997) ..... 10

*Barnhart v. Walton*,  
535 U.S. 212 (2002) ..... 4

*Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wash. v. EPA*,  
86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 16

*Belville-Mining, Co. v. United States*,  
999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 19

*Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 6, 15

*Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States*,  
515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.*,  
333 U.S. 103 (1948) ..... 22

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 9, 20

*Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC*,  
826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 20

*Crandon v. United States*,  
494 U.S. 152 (1990) ..... 6

*Estate of Landers v. Leavitt*,  
545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008).....21

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....18

*Gonzalez v. Holder*,  
763 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2011).....10

*Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402 (1993).....5

*Goodface v. Grassrope*,  
708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983) .....12, 13

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....5

*Local 814, Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters v. N.L.R.B.*,  
546 F.2d 9898 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....9

*Milam v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
10 ILR 3013 (D.D.C. 1982).....14

*Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. Babbit*,  
887 F. Supp. 1158 (N.D. Ind. 1995) .....7

*Milton S. Kronheim & Co., Inc. v. District of Columbia*,  
91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....20

*National Wildlife Federation v. Browner*,  
127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....9

*Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.*,  
892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir.1989) .....7

*Nevada v. Dep’t. of Energy*,  
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....22

*New York v. E.P.A.*,  
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....16

*Portland Audubon Soc. v. Endangered Species Comm.*,  
984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993) .....19

*Press Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
59 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....19

*Quantum Entertainment, Ltd. V. U.S. Dep't. of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs*,  
597 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2009) .....4

*Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma v. Blue Tee Corp.*,  
653 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Okla. 2009) .....13

*Ransom v. Babbitt*,  
69 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... *passim*

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....8

*Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton*,  
223 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 12

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....4

*Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.*,  
517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....20

*Spannaus v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....20

*Town of Deerfield v. F.C.C.*,  
992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993) .....5, 12, 15

*Timbishia Tribe, et al. v. Salazar, et al.*,  
No. 1:10-cv-00968 (D.C. Cir. May 15, 2012) .....5, 12, 15

*Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D.D.C. 2008) .....10

*United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory*,  
534 U.S. 1 (2001) .....20

*United States v. Jicarillia Apache Nation*,  
131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) .....6

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
537 U.S. 488 (2003).....19

*United States v. Navajo Nation*,  
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....6

*United States v. Shimer*,  
367 U.S. 374 (2009).....7

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. N.R.D.C.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....10

*Wheeler v. United States Dept. of the Interior*,  
811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987) .....6, 13

*Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States*,  
961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....20

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 2 .....4

25 U.S.C. § 9.....4

25 U.S.C. § 450 .....14

25 U.S.C. § 450-458ddd-2 .....13

25 U.S.C. § 450b(j).....13

25 U.S.C. § 450b(l).....13

25 U.S.C. § 476(a) ..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 476(h) ..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 1302(8) .....7

25 U.S.C. § 2401.....14
